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Honorable W. David Ryan

Attorney

Phelps, Jenkins, Gibson & Fowler, L.L.P.

1201 Greensboro Avenue

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

Public Works Law - Competitive Bid Law – Tuscaloosa County

A bid accepted by an awarding authority under the Public Works Law is null and void where it was not the lowest responsible bid and was accepted by error.

Dear Mr. Ryan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education.

QUESTION


If the acceptance of an incorrect bid was a nullity, does the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education have the option of simply rescinding its acceptance of that bid and accepting the bid of the true lowest bidder?  Or, is the Board obligated to enter into a contract with the higher bid that was previously accepted?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request, you explain that the Tuscaloosa City Board of Education is currently accepting bids for the construction of a new high school.  The construction manager incorrectly certified and accepted the flooring package bid as being the lowest bid when, in fact, there was a lower bid.  The superintendent recommended that bid for approval, and it was approved unanimously by the Board.  Only after the meeting did the board members learn from the construction manager that there was a lower bid.  There is no mention in your request of any question about the lowest bidder being a responsible bidder, and this opinion is premised upon the true low bidder being a responsible bidder.


Section 39-2-6(a) of the Code of Alabama, a portion of the Public Works Law, provides in part: “[t]he contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, unless the awarding authority finds that all the bids are unreasonable or that it is not to the interest of the awarding authority to accept any of the bids.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-6 (Supp. 2001).  Section 39-2-2(c) of the Code of Alabama states that “[a]ll contracts for public works entered into in violation of this title shall be null, void, and violative of public policy.”  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2(c) (Supp. 2001).  It is the opinion of this Office that this contract entered into with a bidder other than the lowest responsible and responsive bidder is a nullity, and is as if the contract does not exist.  Under this law and these circumstances, the Board is free to accept the lowest bid and to enter into a contract with the lowest responsible bidder.  As a matter of good form and simple courtesy, this Office recommends that the Board inform the bidder whose bid was mistakenly accepted of the facts, and that the bid acceptance was void under law.

CONCLUSION


A bid accepted by an awarding authority under the Public Works Law is null and void where it was not the lowest responsible bid and was accepted by error.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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